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Scrutiny Committee: 

Not Applicable 
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Is this a Key Decision?  No 

 

If this is a Key Decision, 
is this decision listed on 
the Forward Plan? 

No 

Reason(s) why not 
included on the Forward 
Plan: 

 

Is this a Late Report? 

Reason(s) why Late: 

Not Applicable 

 

 

No 

Not Applicable 

Is this decision eligible 
for ‘call in?’ 

If not eligible, please 
provide reason(s): 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 
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Wards: All 

 

     

Does this report contain exempt or confidential 
information? 

No 

 

 

Has this decision been included on the 
Notification of Intention to consider 
Matters in Private? 

Not Applicable 

Reasons why not included on the 
Notification: 

Not Applicable 
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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 This report informs Birmingham Schools Forum of the High Needs budget 

allocations for 2025-26. 

1.2 This report is for noting only. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Schools Forum: 

2.1 Note the High Needs budget allocations for 2025-26.  

3 KEY INFORMATION   

Context  

3.1 Local authorities make decisions about the delegation of funds to schools, which 

for primary and secondary schools is on the basis of a national formula. For Early 

Years providers it is on the basis of hourly rates for eligible children.  For high 

needs it is paid to providers as base funding with top-ups for children with Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities and is based on the level of an individual 

child’s needs.  

3.2 Therefore, it is important to remind schools forum that this paper is for noting. 

Whilst the use of the High Needs Block is ultimately a matter for the Local 

Authority it is good practice that schools forum has an opportunity to share their 

views on the these budgets allocations. 

3.3 It should also be acknowledged that institutions receive high needs funding in 

different ways and the High Needs Block covers a wide variety of institutions: 

3.3.1 core funding: the annual allocation an institution receives either directly from 

the provider local authority (for maintained schools and PRUs, based on the 

financial year), or from ESFA (for academies, free schools, colleges, 

independent learning providers (ILPs), non-maintained special schools and 

special post-16 institutions, based on the academic year) 

3.3.2 top-up funding: the funding required, over and above the core funding, to 

enable a pupil or student with high needs to participate in education and 

training (in a variety of institutions) 

3.3.3 funding under a service level agreement: where a service relating to SEND 

or AP has been commissioned by a local authority and is delivered by an 

institution, the local authority can pay for that service from its high needs 

budget. 

4 HIGH NEEDS BUDET ALLOCATION 2025-26  

4.1 The 2025-26 High Needs allocation is £306.2m before recoupment and £268.2m 

after recoupment.  This is an increase of £22.6m (7.38%) gross or £2.4m (6.39%) 

net from the position for 2024-25.  
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DSG 

 
2024-25 

High Needs 
Allocation  

£m 

2025-26 
High Needs 
Allocation 

£m 

Changes 
£m 

 
High Needs Block 283.572 306.163 22.591  

Recoupment 35.494 37.915 2.421  

Total DSG After Recoupment 248.078 268,248 20,170  

 

4.2 A total of £274.6m or 89.7% of the total allocation is proposed to be allocated for 

Direct Provision.  This is an increase of £24.3m from that provided in 2024-25. 

4.3 A further £30.3m or 9.9% of the total allocation is proposed to be allocated for 

other provision and support services.  This is an increase of £4.9m from that 

provided in 2023-24. 

4.4 It is proposed that the remaining £1.3m or 0.4% of the total allocation be held as 

a contingency, against any budget pressures that may emerge during the year. 

4.5 Birmingham City Council joined the Delivering Best Value Programme in April 

2024, and this programme continues to focus on the following 2 priority areas 

which were agreed across the local area partnership: 

4.5.1 Developing a shared understanding across the local area including schools and 

settings about what needs can, and should, be met in mainstream, Resource Bases 

and special schools, in line with the expectations of the national SEND and 

Alternative Provision Improvement Plan 2023 thereby further developing SEN 

leadership capacity across the SEND system, including in schools and settings. 

4.5.2 Reviewing funding arrangements, including SSPPs, to ensure that there is clarity for 

schools and settings about how much money they will receive for each pupil and 

how the decision regarding funding has been made. A data gather exercise took 

place in the Spring Term 2025 and this information is currently being assessed and 

findings will be reported to the Project Board in May 2025. 

5 COMMENTARY 

5.1 A review of budgets, particularly those supporting Direct Provision, was 

undertaken during 2024-25 to ensure that spend aligned with the budgets. The 

result of this review has meant that budgets for Mainstream Provision, 

Independent Provision, Other Local Authority Provision, Resources Bases and 

Access to Education have been adjusted to better reflect historic and future likely 

spend against these budgets in 2025-26. 

5.2 Explanations of some of the significant changes in budget allocation for Direct 

and Indirect provision are provided below: 

5.2.1 Place Funding for both special schools and alternative provision will 

increase by 3.4% in line with DfE guidance. This is in addition to the 3.4% 

increase in both 2023-24 and 2024-25.  In addition, we have seen an increase 

in commissioned places in Special Schools (2.3%) and Resource Bases 
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(3.6%) in 2025-26. This also has a compounded impact of the allocations for 

Top Ups. 

5.2.2 It has been forecast that we are anticipating Education and Health Care Plans 

will increase by 6% over the coming year. This has had an impact on our 

flexibility to increase Top Up Banding Rates for Special Schools, Resource 

Bases, PRU & Support Units. Therefore, we are only able to increase these 

rates by 2% in 2025-26. 

5.2.3 The budget for Exclusions is a new income budget in 2025-26 and follows 

the agreement of Schools Forum in December 2024 of the proposals in the  

Money Following Excluded Pupils Protocol. Funding for excluded pupils will 

now be recouped from mainstream schools and academies and will be 

allocated to the provision where the pupil is educated.  

5.2.4 The increase in the budget allocation for Personal Transport follows a 

review of parents eligible for Direct Payments to support travel to school costs 

for children with SEND. 

5.2.5 The increase in the budget for Other High Needs is due children needing 

additional assistance at mealtimes. 

6 APPENDICES 

6.1 Appendix – High Needs Budget Allocations 2024-25 and 2025-26.  

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

7.1 There are no background papers.  
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Birmingham High Needs Block Budgets 2024-25 & 2025-26 
       

              
 

2024-25 Budget 2024-25 Budget 2025-26 Budget 2025-26 Budget 
Annual Increase / 

(Decrease) 
   

  £m £m % % £m £m % % £m £m    

Direct Provision                    

Special Schools 126.354   44.56%  132.802   43.38%  6.448       

Mainstream Provision - Top 
Ups, Etc 

28.100   9.91%  38.803   12.67%  10.703       

Independent Provision 21.400   7.55%  28.436   9.29%  7.036       

Post 16 Provision 19.266   6.79%  21.922   7.16%  2.656       

Resource Bases 21.759   7.67%  15.875   5.19%  -5.884       

Medical & Hospital Provision 15.467   5.45%  16.364   5.34%  0.897       

Pupil Referral Unit 10.300   3.63%  11.680   3.82%  1.380       

Other Local Authority 
Provision 

4.578   1.61%  4.453   1.45%  -0.125       

Nursery Provision 2.520   0.89%  3.508   1.15%  0.988       

Alternative Provision 0.346   0.12%  0.589   0.19%  0.243       

Travelling Children 0.158   0.06%  0.158   0.05%  0.000       

   250.248  88.25%   274.590  89.69%   24.342     
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2024-25 Budget 2024-25 Budget 2025-26 Budget 2025-26 Budget 
Annual Increase / 

(Decrease) 

  £m £m % % £m £m % % £m £m 

                 

Other Local Authority Provision                 

DLP 7.000   2.47%  5.677   1.85%  -1.323    

SALT/OT Contracts 2.700   0.95%  2.900   0.95%  0.200    

Complex Care provision 1.627   0.57%  1.627   0.53%  0.000    

Recharges 1.766   0.62%  1.766   0.58%  0.000    

Equipment Loan Service 0.380   0.13%  0.380   0.12%  0.000    

Special School Redundancies 0.128   0.05%  0.128   0.04%  -0.001    

School in Financial Difficulty 0.100   0.04%  0.100   0.03%  0.000    

Access to Education 8.884   3.13%  10.815   3.53%  1.931    

Personal Transport 0.866   0.31%  1.500   0.49%  0.634    

Other Higher Needs 0.381   0.13%  0.487   0.16%  0.106    

Early Years Inclusion Support 2.508   0.88%  2.621   0.86%  0.113    

Birmingham Virtual School 1.498   0.53%  1.497   0.49%  -0.001    

Exclusions 0.000   0.00%  -0.744   -0.24%  -0.744    

Admissions Service 1.267   0.45%  1.267   0.41%  0.000    

SEND - Youth Service 0.000   0.00%  0.276   0.09%  0.276    

   29.105  10.26%   30.298  9.90%   1.193 

                 

   279.353     304.888     25.535 

                 

Contingency   4.219  1.49%   1.275  0.42%   -2.944  

                 

High Needs Block DSG   283.572  100.00%   306.163  100.00%   22.591 

 


	Context

